
R. App  98Docket 66157   Document 2015-13809



R. App  99



R. App  100



R. App  101



R. App  102



R. App  103



R. App  104



R. App  105



R. App  106



R. App  107



R. App  108



R. App  109



R. App  110



R. App  111



R. App  112



R. App  113



R. App  114



R. App  115



R. App  116



R. App  117



R. App  118



R. App  119



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Electronically Filed 
02/10/2014 01:59:04 PM 

NEOJ 

CLERK OF OF THE COURT 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

Plaintiff, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

V. 	 ) 
	

CASE NO. D-11-443611 -D 
) 
	

DEPT NO. Q 
VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, ) 

) 
Defendant. 	

) 

	 ) 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF 
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS 

TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR ATTORNEYS 

Please take notice that an Order From Hearing has been entered in the above-

entitled matter. I hereby certify that on the above file stamped date, I caused a copy of 

the Findings, Conclusions and Orders and this Notice of Entry of Findings, 

Conclusions and Orders to be: 

Placed in the folder(s) located in the Clerk's Office of the following attorneys: 

Edward Kainen, Esq. 
Thomas Standish, Esq. 

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 

I 

27 

28 
yce C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 85101 

R. App 120 



Mailed postage prepaid, addressed to the following attorney: 

Gary Silverman, Esq, 
6140 Plumas St„ #200 
Reno, NV 89519 

WA14 

Kimberly Weiss 
Judicial Executive Assistant 
Department Q 

YCE c DUCKWOR111 
GISTRtCT JUDGE 

MILY DiVISION, DEPT. Q 
	 2 

3 VEGAS, NEVADA /39101 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 121 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YE C. OUOKWORTH 

USTMDT JUDGE 

MtLY DIVISION, DEPT. 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 09101 

Electronically Filed 

02/10/2014 01:58:26 PM 

4 . 
CIPAIV1  

DISTRICT COURT 	CLERK OF THE COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

) 
) 

Plaintiff, 

V. 	 CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DEPT NO. Q 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

EataNgl_calsaugplian_m_O ERS 

This matter came before this Court on the following papers that were reviewed 

and considered by this Court:' 

( I ) 	Defendant's Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions (Apr. 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Vivian's Motion") (37 pages in length, exclusive 
of exhibits); 

(2) Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Plaintiff's Counterrnotion for Equitable Relief; Plaintiff's 

'Defendant also filed a Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator and 
Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; Motion for 
Sanctions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10, 2013), Plaintiff also filed a Motion to Enter Decree 
of Divorce (May 13,2013). Additional papers were filed with respect to these two Motions. 
(There was, however, no opposition filed in response to Plaintiff's Motion to Enter Decree of 
Divorce (May 13, 2013)). With the exception of each party's request for attorney's fees 
associated with these motions, the issues raised therein have been resolved by this Court by way 
of the entry of the Decree of Divorce (Oct. 31, 2013), the Order Re i Appointment of Therapist 
(Oct. 29,2013), and the Order for Appointment of Parenting Coordinator (Oct. 29, 2013). As 
such, these issues are not addressed herein. 

ORDR 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

R. App 122 



Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiff s 
Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28, 2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions") (133 pages in length, 
exclusive of exhibits); 

3 

4 

5 	(3 ) 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCICEORM 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT, 0 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

Exhibits to Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiff's Request for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiffs Countermotion for Equitable Relief; 
Plaintiff's Countermotion forAttorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Plaintiff's 
Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28, 2013) (804 pages in 
length); 

(4) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Opposition to Plaintiffs Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Countermotion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiff's Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 31, 
2013) (5 pages in length); 

(5) Plaintiffs Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Countennotion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiffs Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Countennotion for Declaratory Relief (June 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Kirk's Reply") (10 pages in length, exclusive of 
exhibits); 

(6) Plaintiffs Motion for Scheduling Order or, in the Alternative, to Deny 
Vivian's Motion for Attorneys Fees, Grant Each of Kirk's Countermotions, 
and Grant Kirk's Motion for Enter Decree of Divorce (Sep. 4, 2013) (12 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits); 

(7) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff s Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs 
Counterrnotion Styled Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion for 
Equitable Relief; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's 
Counterrnotion for Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Vivian's Reply") (78 pages in length, exclusive of exhibits); 

Exhibits to Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's 
Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion Styled Request for Reasonable 

2 

(8)  

R. App 123 



Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiff's Countermotion for Equitable Relief; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; 
and Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion for 
Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (354 pages in length); and 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
( 9) Plaintiffs Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs Countermotions for 

Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief (Oct. 21, 2013) (57 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits). 

This Court has entertained extensive briefing' on the issues raised by way of the 

foregoing papers filed by each party, as well as arguments offered by counsel at the 

hearing held on October 30, 2013. Based on the papers on file and the arguments of 

counsel, this Court makes the following findings and conclusions: 

I. 	SUMMARY OF LITIGATION: A successful settlement? 

On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON ("Kirk"), filed his 

Complaint for Divorce against the Defendant, VIVIAN MARIE HARRISON ("Vivian"). 

On November 23, 2011, Vivian filed her Answer to Complaint for Divorce and 

Counterclaim for Divorce. By way of their respective pleadings, both parties sought 

primary physical custody of their two minor children, Emma "Brooke Harrison, born 

'During this litigation, both parties routinely filed papers in excess of the page limitations 
specified in EDCR 2.20(a), which provides, in pertinent part, "[unless otherwise ordered by the 
court, papers submitted in support of pretrial and post-trial briefs shall be limited to 30 pages 
excluding exhibits." During the custody portion of the litigation, the length of papers was 
discussed on one occasion before the Court. Specifically, at the hearing on November 1, 2011, 
Defendant orally requested permission to submit a paper that exceeded the length allowed 
pursuant to EDCR 2.20(a). In consideration of the gravity of the issue (i.e., child custody), this 
Court indicated that it did not "have a problem" with the lengthy filings of the parties so long 
as courtesy copies were provided to the Court. Although this Court tolerated such lengthy filings 
at that time, this Court advised the parties at the October 30, 2013 hearing it would no longer 
tolerate the same. Indeed, the excessive and burdensome length of filings that addressed the 
remaining issues before this Court is dealt with in the award of attorneys' fees below. 

3 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY orvisioni. DEPT. Q 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

Int 

R. App 124 



4 

2 June 26, 1999, and RyIee Harrison, born January 24, 2003. Further, both parties raised 

3 the issue of attorney's fees in their respective pleadings. 

4 	Kirk and Vivian ultimately resolved nearly every contested issue identified in their 

respective pleadings. The terms of their agreements were memorialized in their 

Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), and the Decree of 

Divorce (Oct. 31, 2013). As such, the stipulated resolution reached by the parties could 

be viewed as a "success" of the divorce process. Indeed, as expressed by the Honorable 

David A. Hardy: 

Litigants often respond negatively when their relationships and resources 
are at. risk. A divorce proceeding culminating in trial represents a failure Qf our 
legal system.  The adversarial process requires parties to emphasize their 
virtues and their respective spouses' flaws. The divorce proceeding is both 
expensive and destructive. 

Nevada Alimony: An Important Policy in Need of a Coherent Policy Purpose, 9 NEV. L. J. 325 

(2009) (emphasis supplied). 

Although there were several contested hearings in this divorce action, there was 

no trial or evidentiary hearing prior to January 22, 2014. Through the date of the 

October 30, 2013 hearing, not a single witness was called to testify at any proceeding 

before this Court. Nevertheless, the financial cost (to say nothing of the unquantifiable 

emotional cost) of this litigation was staggering. To this end, the parties devoted 

significant time, energy, and resources to the issue of custody of the parties' two minor 

children. Both parties filed multiple papers of voluminous length with the Court 

regarding the issue of child custody. These papers included: 

28 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

R. App 125 



Kirk's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive 
Possession of Marital Residence (Sep. 14, 2011) (hereinafter referred to as 
"Custody Motion") (206 pages in length, inclusive of the Affidavits of Kirk 
R. Harrison, Tahnee Harrison and Whitney Harrison, but exclusive of 
other exhibits); 

Vivian's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary 
Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence; 
Countermotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary 
Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary 
Support, and for Attorney's Fees (Oct. 27, 2011) (hereinafter referred to 
as "Custody Countermotion") (188 pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn 
Declaration of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

0 	Kirk's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Joint 
Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital 
Residence; Countermotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, 
for Primary Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for 
Temporary Support, and for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 4, 2012) (hereinafter 
referred to as "Kirk's Custody Reply") (105 pages in length, inclusive of 
the Affidavit of Kirk R. Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

Vivian's Reply to Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Countennotions for 
Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary Physical Custody 
of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary Support; and for 
Attorney's Fees (Jan. 27, 2012)(hereinafter referred to as "Vivian's 
Custody Reply") (67 pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn Declaration 
of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, but exclusive 
of exhibits); and 

Vivian's Supplemental Sworn Declarations in Support of Reply to 
Cotmtermtion (Jan. 31,2012) (2 pages in length, 12 pages of declarations). 

The parties appeared at multiple hearings regarding the issue of custody. As 

noted above, Kirk and Vivian each requested primary physical custody of their minor 

children in their respective pleadings (i.e., Kirk's Complaint and Vivian's Counterclaim). 

Each party relied on various "expert" reports attached to their respective filings. 

YCE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 126 



2 
Ultimately, this Court appointed Dr. Paglini to provide evaluative services regarding the 

3 issue of child custody. Notwithstanding the significant time, energy, and resources 

4 devoted to the issue of custody (or perhaps as a result thereof), the parties entered into 
5 

6 
a Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012). Thereafter, the 

7 parties resolved the remaining issues of the divorce action, placing the terms on the 

8 record at the December 3,2012 hearing. Their agreement included a specific reservation 

9 of jurisdiction to allow this Court to entertain a motion to be filed by either party 
10 

11 
regarding the issue of attorneys' fees. See Decree of Divorce 28-29 (Oct. 31, 2013), 

12 H. ATTORNEYS' FEES 

13 	
A. LEGAL BASES 

14 

15 
	On April 3, 2013, Vivian's Motion was filed. "It is well established in Nevada 

16 that attorney's fees are not recoverable unless allowed by express or implied agreement 

17 or when authorized by statute or rule." Schouweiler v. Yancey Co., 101 Nev. 827, 830, 
18 

19 
712 P.2d 786,788 (1985), quoted in Miller v. Wilfeng, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 

20 (2005). Pursuant to Vivian's Motion (Apr. 3, 2013), Vivian seeks an award o 

21 attorney's fees on the following bases: 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Mg C. OLICKWORVI 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

muff DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	 6 

;VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

R. App 127 



I 

2 
	

( 1 ) 
	

NRS 125.150; 3  

3 
	

(2) EDCR 7.60(b); 4  and 

4 	( 3 ) 
	

Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972). 5  

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
TCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY 4VSION. DEPT, Q 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89191 

This Court finds and concludes that there is a basis to consider each party's 

request for an award of attorney's fees pursuant to the foregoing bases. 6  

3NRS 125.150 provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

3. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 125,141, whether or not 
application for suit money has been made under the provisions of NRS 125.040, 
the court may award a reasonable attorney's fee to either party to an action for 
divorce if those fees are in issue under the pleadings. 

4EDCR 7.60(b) provides as follows: 

(b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, impose 
upon an attorney or a party any and all sanctions which may under the facts of 
the case, be reasonable, including the imposition of fines, costs or attorney's fees 
when an attorney or a party without just cause: 

(1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposition to a motion 
which is obviously frivolous, unnecessary or unwarranted. 

(2) Fails to prepare for a presentation. 
(3) So multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase costs 

unreasonably and vexatiously. 
(4) Fails or refuses to comply with these rules. 
(5) Fails or refuses to comply with any order of a judge of 

the court. 

'In Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972), the husband challenged 
the lower court's award of attorney's fees. The Nevada Supreme Court held that "[Ole wife 
must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial position. This would imply 
that she should he able to meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Id. at 227, 
495 P.2d at 621. Vivian's Motion also cites Wright v. °sham, 114 Nev. 1367, 1370, 970 P.2d 
1071, 1073 (1998) in support of her request ("[t]he disparity in income is also a factor to be 
considered in the award of attorney fees."). Considering the relative income parity of the parties, 
however, there has been no showing that a disparity in income exists that justifies an award of 
fees. Nevertheless, the issue of whether Vivian was able to "meet [Kirk] in the courtroom on an 
equal basis" is a legitimate issue that was debated and discussed throughout the papers filed by 
the parties. 

'NRS 18.010 is generally inapplicable in evaluating each party's requests for fees as a 
"prevailing" party. Because the parties successfully negotiated a resolution of nearly all contested 

7 

AMIE 	 ----allE111111111111-1111 

R. App 128 



I 
B. POST-RESOLUTION MOTIONS 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60, each party is entitled to an award of attorneys' fees 

associated with Defendant's Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator 

and Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; 

Motion for Sanctions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10, 2013), and Plaintiff's Motion to 

Enter Decree of Divorce (May 13, 2013). In this regard, although there was a good faith 

dispute regarding the appointment of a parenting coordinator and the language of the 

Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator, there was no reasonable basis to delay the 

selection of a counselor for the parties' children, particularly in light of recent papers 

filed by Kirk in which he requested a modification of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012). Considering the factual allegations raised 

in all papers filed regarding the issue of custody, any delay in initiating the counseling 

process for the children is bewildering. At the same time, Plaintiff's Motion to Enter 

Decree of Divorce (May 13, 2013) was unopposed by Vivian and the Decree entered by 

the Court more closely mirrored the language proposed by Kirk. See Plaintiff's 

Submission of Proposed Decree of Divorce (Sep. 27, 2013). 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60 and EDCR 5.11, aspects of both of the foregoing 

Motions should have been resolved in advance of the October 30, 2013 hearing. This 

issues, there is no "prevailing" party. Each party requested primary physical custody of their 
minor children in their underlying pleadings. Thus, neither party could be construed as the 
prevailing party regarding the physical custody designation. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the 
Court that the allegations that Vivian suffered from psychological infirmities that impacted her 
ability to parent the children went unproven from an evidentiary standpoint. 

8 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILYViSION, DEPT. 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

R. App 129 



1 

2 
Court finds that the attorneys' fees attributable to the foregoing motions should be 

3 offsetting, and no fees are awarded to either party. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
TC.E C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY OVSION, DEPT. 0 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 8g101 

C. SUMMARY OF FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AND PAID 

Each party received $550,343.25 in community funds earmarked for attorneys' 

fees. See Letter to Court from Edward Kairien, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014), Letter to Court 

from Radford Smith, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014) and Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 

125 (May 28, 2013). Based on the billing statements offered to the Court, Kirk paid 

a total of $448,738.21 in fees and costs from March 8, 2011through January 15, 2013. 

In contrast, Vivian paid a total of $686,341.33 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 

through January 30, 2013. See Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex, 

15 — 19 (May 28, 2013), and Defendant's and Plaintiffs Attorney Fee Billing 

Statements (Apr. 5, 2013). Exhibit 1 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the 

amounts paid by each party. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the ' 

fees and costs incurred. A review of the billing statements and the Court's Exhibit 2 

reveals the following: 

0 	Vivian incurred $687,506.28 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 through 
January 19, 2013! Thus, as of January 30, 2013, Vivian paid 
$137,163.03 in fees and costs from her separate property portion of the 
community assets. In contrast, Kirk incurred $469,864.17 in fees and 
costs from March 8, 2011 through December 21, 2012. 8  Thus, as of 

'These dates (i.e., May 2,2011 and January 19,2013), represent the first and last billing 
entries for fees and costs incurred by Vivian. 

'These dates (i.e., March 8,2011 and December 21, 2013), represent the first and last 
billing entries for fees and costs incurred by Kirk. 

9 

R. App 130 



January 15, 2013, Kirk retained $80,479.08 in unused community funds 
allocated for attorneys' fees. 

O The fees and costs incurred by the parties to litigate the financial issues 
(i.e,, post-Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 
2012)) appear to be relatively equal. Specifically, Vivian incurred 
$548,229.38 in fees and costs through the date the Stipulation and Order 
Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) was filed. The balance of 
$139,276.90 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. 9  Kirk 
incurred $349,593.56 through the same period of time. The balance of 
$120,270.61 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. The 
difference in the amount incurred for post-custody issues totals 
$19,006.29, or less than eight percent (8%). In contrast, the difference 
in the amount of fees and costs incurred by each party prior to the entry 
of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) 
totals $198,635.83. 

O Kirk incurred a total of $54,947 in fees and costs from the first reference 
of time spent on preparation of his Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) 
(August 6, 2011 billing entry of Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury ST- Standish) 
through the date the Custody Motion was filed (i.e., through September 
14, 2011). Vivian incurred a total of $105,957.50 in fees and costs from 
the first reference of time spent on preparation of her Custody 
Counterrnotion (Oct. 27, 2011) (September 14, 2011 billing entry of 
Radford J, Smith, Chartered) through the date her Opposition to Custody 
Motion was filed (i.e., through October 27, 2011)) °  

O Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) (with accompanying affidavits) 
consisted of 206 pages, This included the Custody Motion (48 pages), 
Kirk's Affidavit and Supplemental Affidavit (totaling 132 combined 

°To be clear, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs incurred prior to July 11, 2012 
included time spent on issues unrelated to child custody. Nevertheless, the entry of the 
Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) should represent the end 
by and large of time spent on the child custody issue. 

10Again, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs referenced were not entirely related 
to the child custody issues during the relevant periods of time defined above. In fact, Vivian 
offered that, based on her analysis of the billing statements, Kirk was billed the following 
amounts for the underlying custody papers: $19,887.50 for the Custody Motion, $8,450.00 
for Kirk's Reply to Vivian's Custody Countermotion and $1,400 for Kirk's Opposition to 
Defendant's Motion for Temporary Orders. See Exhibits to Vivian's Reply Ex. T (Sep, 11, 
2013). 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VCR C. DUCKWORTH 

Dt$TRICT JUDGE 

1 0 

R. App 131 



MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 591E1 

Ii 

pages)", the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison (16 pages) and the Affidavit of 
Whitney Harrison (10 pages) 12 . Borrowing from Kirk's "value" billing 
analysis,' the monetary value of Kirk's Custody Motion was $103,464 
(206 pages multiplied by the hourly rate of $500). As noted above, Kirk 
was billed $54,947 during that period of time, $48,517 less than the 
"value" of the work product created. Relying on Vivian's analysis of the 
billing statements, Kirk was billed only $19,887.50 for this initial paper, 
$83,576.50 less than the "value" of the work product created. (This 
analysis does not include any value attributed to the time devoted by Kirk 
in the drafting of Dr. Roitman's report. The record suggests that Kirk was 
intimately involved in the preparation of the report. See Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex. Z, AA, and DD (Sep. 11, 2013). The report attached 
to the Custody Motion consisted of 36 pages, or a value of $18,000. 
Because such a report typically would be prepared by an expert and not an 
attorney, the "savings" would be attributed to the costs incurred.) 

0 	Vivian's Custody Countermotion (Oct. 27, 2011) (with accompanying 
affidavits) consisted of 188 pages. This included Vivian's Sworn 
Declaration as well as the declarations/affidavits of Michele Walker, Nyla 
Roberts, Kim Bailey, Annette Mayer, Heather Atkinson, Lizbeth Castelan, 
and Jeffry Lite. The record reflects, however, that Ms. Roberts and Ms. 
Walker drafted their own statements (consisting of 15 pages each). See 
Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countennotions Ex. 11 (May 28,2013). 
Using the same "value" billing analysis, but excluding the statements of 

'It does not appear to be disputed that Kirk prepared his own affidavits and the initial 
Custody Motion, although his counsel "did a major re-write of our motion for temporary 
custody," billing Kirk approximately 37 hours. 	Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions, Ex. 1 (May 28, 2013). 

12Although Kirk similarly was involved in the drafting of the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison 
and the Affidavit of Whitney Harrison, Kirk's counsel also spent time in preparation of the 
same, Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 2 (May 28, 2013). 

' 31n his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk offered the standard he applied with 
respect to what he considered a reasonable value associated with the preparation of papers filed 
with the Court. 51 (May 28, 2013). Specifically, the "standard was an average of one hour per 
page for research and writing combined." Id. In his Affidavit, Kirk referenced the preparation 
of "points and authorities" as part of his value billing analysis. See Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions, Ex. 5 (May 28, 2013). In light of the comprehensive and detailed nature of 
the affidavits submitted by both parties, this Court applied the same analysis. The approach 
promoted by Kirk is analytically instructive in the context of the requests for fees pending before 
this Court. Although the billing rates by the attorneys in this matter varied slightly, this Court 
used the same billing rate of $500 per hour for this theoretical exercise. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH. 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

R. App 132 



Ms. Roberts and Mr. Walker, the monetary value of Vivian's Custody 
Countermotion was $79,000 (158 pages multiplied by the hourly rate of 
$500). As noted above, Vivian was billed $105,957.50, $26,957.50 more 
than the "value" of the work product created. Although non-attorneys may 
have authored some of these papers (and some of the "statements" do 
appear to have been drafted by the affiant), the resulting difference is not 
significant when considering the totality of the filings, including Kirk's 
extensive drafting contributions to Dr. Roitman's report. Indeed, it is not 
unreasonable to expect significant time to have been spent in reading and 
analyzing Kirk's exhaustive Custody Motion. The record supports a 
conclusion that Kirk was actively involved in drafting of most papers 
(including his drafting of papers in response to the instant Motion (Apr. 
3, 2013)). See Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 15 — 19 (May 
28, 2013) (billing summaries); Defendant's and Plaintiffs Attorney Fee 
Billing Statements (Apr. 5, 2013); and Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions Ex. 2 (May 28, 2013) (Affidavit of Edward Kainen, Esq.). 
To this end, Kirk's value billing analysis provides some assistance to this 
Court in comparing the paperwork generated and the corresponding fees 
incurred. 

0 	A similar "value" analysis could be applied to other papers filed with this 
Court, particularly those papers associated with the child custody dispute. 
For example, Kirk's Custody Reply (Jan. 4, 2012) consisted of 105 pages 
(inclusive of various affidavits), or a value of $52,500. Further, Vivian's 
Custody Reply (Jan. 27, 2012) consisted of 67 pages (inclusive of various 
affidavits/declarations), or a value of $33,500. 

0 	Applying the same "value" analysis to the papers associated with Vivian's 
Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) is instructive." The total length of points and 
authorities associated with Vivan's filings (which included her Motion and 
her Replies) was 120 pages, or $60,000 in value. The total length of point 
and authorities associated with Kirk's filings (which included his 
Opposition, Countermotions and Replies) was 212 pages, or $106,000 in 
value. The difference in monetary value of the parties' respective filings is 
$46,000. 

'Vivian filed a Request to File Supplemental Information in Support of Motion for 
Attorney's Fees; In the Alternative, Supplemental Motion for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 15, 2014). 
This Court is not inclined to review additional billing records on an existing request for fees. 
Rather, this Court relies on the value billing analysis in evaluating the issue of fees and "leveling 
the playing field." 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE c04.4KWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

12 

R. App 133 



D. LITIGATION OF FINANCIAL AND CHILD CUSTODY ISSUES 

The papers submitted by both parties conceptually divide the litigation (including 

settlement aspects) into two general categories considered by the Court: (1) litigation 

associated with financial issues; and (2) litigation associated with child custody issues. 

( I) Financial Issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with financial issues, this Court does n 

find there is a basis to award fees to either party beyond this Court affirming the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendation made at the March 9, 2012 hearing to 

award Vivian the sum of $5,000. (This Court does not find a basis to reject or alter the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendations regarding attorney's fees.) Although both 

parties submitted papers complaining about discovery improprieties and the conduct of 

the other party with respect to the resolution of financial issues (and the relative 

"simplicity" of the financial issues), this Court does not find that either party has 

supplied this Court with an adequate legal or factual basis to award additional fees 

related to the manner in which either party litigated the financial issues. It is not this 

Court's prerogative to scrutinize the litigation methods employed by four of the most 

highly esteemed and credentialed attorneys practicing family law in the State of Nevada 

based on the record before the Court. This is particularly so after considering the 

unused statutory mechanisms available to the parties to pursue a more expeditious 

resolution of the financial issues. Further, this Court's review of the billing statements 

(to the extent such information was decipherable amid extensive redactions by both 

YOE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

miCT DiviSiON, DEPT. 
	 13 

3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 134 



1 
parties) submitted by the parties does not give rise to this Court finding or concluding 

that an award of attorneys' fees is appropriate on the bases cited in their respective 

papers . 15  

In Kirk's Opposition and Counterrnotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk expressed his 

dismay about "heated" discussions with his attorneys regarding their wise advice against 

the filing of a "motion for partial summary judgment to equally divide all of the 

community financial accounts, the gold and silver coins, and the income stream from the 

Tobacco case." 6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk expressed frustration about being thwarted in 

his desire to resolve these financial issues expeditiously, complaining that "parties in 

Family Court are more hostages, than clients." Id, 

On September 19, 2013, this Court entered its Orders Incident to the Stipulation 

and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing. Therein, 

this Court directed that "each party may file and serve by the close of business on 

September 27, 2013, any offer(s) to allow decree concerning property rights of parties 

made pursuant to NRS 125.141." Orders Incident to the Stipulation and Order 

' 51n Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk identified billing 
entries for Gary Silverman, Esq., dated November 28,2011 (totaling 24 hours) and November 
29, 2011 (totaling 26 hours). This Court concurs that such billing would be considered 
egregious. In Vivian's Reply to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (Sep. 11, 2013), Mr. 
Silverman explained that his billings "for the mediation were inadvertently double entered and 
he has removed those charges from his billing and refunded the fees to Ms. Harrison." Although 
Kirk in his Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiff's Countermotions for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief 
(Oct. 21, 2103) found Mr. Silverman's explanation implausible, this Court disagrees. Although 
not common or routine, the fact that two time entries were created for the same day (with 
slightly different descriptions) is not outside the realm of possibility. Mr. Silverman 
acknowledged the error and noted his remedial actions. 

14 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
'I'CE C. DUCICWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

:77.71E7771.1: 

R. App 135 



1 

2 
Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing 4 (Sep. 19, 2013). 

Notwithstanding the alleged simplicity of financial issues, neither party submitted "an 

offer to allow a decree to be entered concerning the property rights of the parties" as 

authorized by NRS 125.141.' 6  (The settlement letter dated August 27, 2012 (included 

as Exhibit 2 to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013) and Exhibit 

Da) to Vivian's Reply (Sep. 11, 2013)) does not qualify as an offer pursuant to NRS 

125.141.) 

The utilization of the process authorized by NRS 125.141 allows a party to 

pursue pro-actively the resolution of certain financial issues. Indeed, this process can be 

effective because it allows a court to penalize financially an unreasonable party (in the 

form of attorney's fees). This Court believes that, even without final appraisals, each 

party had sufficient information and knowledge upon which such an offer could have 

been made well before the actual settlement was reached. Indeed, the May 22, 2013 

report of Clifford R. Beadle, CPA, outlined in detail the simplicity of the financial issues 

and the relatively small value of unresolved financial issues. See Kirk's Opposition and 

Countermotions Ex. 3 (May 28, 2013). Therein, Mr. Beadle summarized that the value 

of "undisputed assets" to be divided ranged between 89.30 to 90,36 percent of the total 

t6This Court recognizes that the resolution of all financial issues may have hinged on the 
completion of additional discovery and/or evaluative services. If so, the so-called "simplicity" 

25 may be an overstatement of reality. This Court would not expect the parties to reasonably 
engage in piecemeal negotiations of such financial issues. To the extent either party reasonably 
believed that the financial issues could have (and indeed should have) been resolved in short-
order due to their alleged simplicity, this Court would have expected at least one offer to allow 
entry of decree from one of the parties. Thus, if the unresolved issues were "over really nothing" 
(Kirk's Opposition and Counterrnotions 36 (May 28, 2013)), each party should have made at 
least one offer pursuant to NRS 125.141. 

OISTNIVT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	 15 

VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCICWORTH 

R. App 136 



community. Similarly, in his e-mail to James Jimmerson, Esq., Mr. Silverman noted that 

"[i]t is a custody matter, primarily. The property issues are fairly straighforward [sic]." 

Exhibits to Vivian's Reply Ex. GG (Sep. 11, 2013). For Kirk to accuse the process in 

Family Court to be akin to "hostage-taking, yet at the same time fail to avail himself 

of NRS 125.141 is incongruous. 

In summary, each party's failure to utilize the process authorized by NRS 

125.141, while at the same time proclaiming the relative simplicity of the financial 

issues, mitigates against this Court engaging in an evaluation of alleged improper or 

costly litigation tactics of either party. Further, as noted above, a similar amount of 

attorney's fees was incurred by each party after the entry of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2013) (i.e., when only financial issues remained 

in dispute). 

(2) Child Custody Issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with the issue of custody, this Court 

finds that Vivian is entitled to an award of fees pursuant to NRS 125.150, in 

conjunction with establishing parity between the parties as discussed in Sargeant, supra. 

Again, such an award of fees is based principally on the time spent and fees incurred 

litigating the issue of child custody. 

In his Complaint for Divorce, Kirk requested joint legal and "primary physical 

care, custody and control of the minor children herein." 2 (Mar. 18, 2011). In her 

Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim for Divorce, Vivian requested joint 

YCE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVSSION, DEPT. Q 
	 16 

VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

711/11551111111111--  liONEEMMUMEMI 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 137 



legal custody and "primary physical custody of the minor children, subject to the rights 

of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant." 3 (Nov. 23, 2011). There is 

nothing in the record that suggests that either party would capitulate to the other party 

being awarded primary physical custody of the minor children, or that mediation would 

have led to such a result. 

The Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) confirms 

to the parties joint legal custody and joint physical custody of their children. 

Preliminarily, the issue of custody is expressly excluded as an issue subject to the "offer 

of judgment" provisions of NRS 125.141(6). Further, inasmuch as the parties have 

utilized this post-resolution process to regurgitate the very same issues that were argued 

as part of the underlying custody proceedings, this Court finds little salutary or 

constructive value to rehashing these same arguments." The parties ultimately 

stipulated that joint physical custody is in the best interest of their children.' 

' 7Th is Court recognizes that said regurgitation perhaps was not the intent or motivation 
of the parties in submitting their respective papers on the attorney's fees issue. Nevertheless, 
the result for the Court is the same. 

181n his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk argued that, based on Dr. Roitman's 
advice, he "was willing to agree to custody terms he knew were not in Brooke's and Rylee's best 
interest just to get this over." 39, FN 24 (May 28, 2013). Later, Kirk stated: "Kirk wanted this 
matter resolved expeditiously, amicably, and on the merits, and without putting his children and 
Vivian through an extended court battle and trial." Id. at 77. These statements, however, are 
inconsistent with the record and Kirk's requests during the litigation. Notably, the delay in 
finalizing custody by way of evidentiary proceedings was caused, in part, by Kirk's plea for this 
Court to appoint Dr. Paglini as a "neutral" expert (which Vivian opposed). Kirk vehemently 
argued that he would be bound by Dr. Paglini's recommendations. But for Kirk's impassioned 
request for Dr. Paglini's appointment, an evidentiary hearing resolving the custody issue would 
have been set and held earlier than the entry of the parties' Stipulation and Order Resolving 
Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11,2012). The return hearing on the referral to Dr. Paglini (by which 
time Dr. Paglini would have been expected to complete his report) was scheduled for May 16, 
2012. Referral Order for Outsourced Evaluation Services (Feb. 24, 2012). Although this Court 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MY ENVISION, DEPT. 0 
	 17 

VEGAS, NEVADA81D1 

'1111111111.11111- 
	

711111111 

R. App 138 



Moreover, there is no basis for this Court to now make findings that either parent suffers 

from any mental deficiency compromising his or her ability to care for the minor 

children, particularly considering the fact that Kirk requested that the custody 

evaluation undertaken by Dr. John Paglini not be completed.' 

The tone of the custody litigation was set by Kirk's filing of his Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011). This filing initiated a "battle of experts" that culminated with this 

Court's appointment of Dr, Paglini. In addition to Kirk's Affidavit, the Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011) was comprised of an unsigned letter from Kirk to Vivian, the Affidavit 

of Tahnee L. Harrison, the Affidavit of Whitney J.  Harrison, photographs, the 

Psychiatric Analysis from Norton A. Roitman, MD, DFAPA (with attached documents 

is unaware of the status of Dr. Paglini's actual_ completion of his report as of July 11, 2012 (the 
time the parties' entered their stipulated resolution), it was Kirk who adamantly opposed Dr. 
Paglini completing what Kirk had requested. (At the hearing on July 18, 2012, Vivian argued 
that Dr. Paglini's report was nearly complete, while Kirk argued that the completion of Dr. 
Paglini's report would not be possible without additional input from Kirk.) Notably, it appears 
settlement discussions regarding custody began within weeks of the February 24, 2012 hearing 
(when Dr. Paglini was appointed). See letter dated March 5, 2012 included in the Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex. VV (Sep. 11, 2013). Further, Kirk offered that in "late February 2012, 
Vivian and I began discussing the terms of a possible custody arrangement through our older 
children." Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Counterniotions Ex. 5 (May 28, 2013). 

)9To the extent Kirk believed (or believes) the minor children were exposed to serious risk 
while in Vivian's care, he would have insisted on the completion of the evaluation (which was 

ell underway at the time the issue of custody was resolved) even with a stipulated resolution 
of custody. Kirk expressed that "no one would be happier than Kirk if it is determined that 

ivian does not have Narcissistic Personality Disorder." Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 
3: FN 16 (May 28,2013). Yet, Kirk argued against having Dr. Paglini complete his evaluation. 
f the purpose of Kirk's request to appoint Dr. Paglini was to assure him that "Vivian does not 
ave Narcissistic Personality Disorder" (which Kirk offered as a motivating factor for his request 

to delay the resolution of custody by way of Dr. Paglini's appointment, and which arguably 
ould have been resolved conclusively with the completion of Dr. Paglini's report), it is 

nconsistent to vociferously oppose the completion of the report while at the same time continue 
o suggest that Vivian suffers from a psychological infirmity that impairs her parenting ability. 

18 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

R. App 139 



1 

2 
regarding various medications), and the Supplemental Affidavit of Kirk Harrison. Kirk's 

3 Custody Motion relied, in part, on the aforementioned Psychiatric Analysis submitted 

4 by Dr. Norton Roitman, in which Dr. Roitman declared "to a reasonable degree of 

	

5 	
edical certainv" that "Vivian Harrison is suffering from a Narcissistic Personality 

6 

7 
Disorder." 216 (Sep. 14, 2011) (emphasis added). Dr. Roitman acknowledged 

8 limitations to this conclusion "in recognition of the lack of direct psychological 

9 examination and testing." Id. Notwithstanding his acknowledgment of the limitations 

10 
created by having never met Vivian personally (and having relied on the veracity of the 

11 

12 information supplied by Kirk), Dr. Roitman's psychological assessment effectively 

13 framed the complexity of the custody issue and established the blueprint for highly 

14 contentious litigation. 
15 

	

16 
	In response to Kirk's Custody Motion, Vivian filed her Custody Countermotion 

17 (Oct. 27, 2011). In addition to the Sworn Declaration of Vivian Harrison, Vivian's 

18 Custody Countermotion was comprised of a disc, a Volunteer Application Form from 

19 
The Hope Foundation, various credit card summaries, grade reports for the minor 

20 

21 
children, an unsigned letter from Tahnee to Vivian, a July 19, 2005 Psychiatric 

22 Evaluation from Ventana Health Associates, a handwritten Last Will St Testament of 

23 Kirk R. Harrison, a handwritten statement entitled "My Mom," an August 13, 2011 

24 
report from Ole J.  Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, a September 24, 2011 report from Ole 

25 

26 Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, photographs, various pharmaceutical and LabCorp 

27 ecords, the Sworn Declaration of Michele Walker, the Sworn Declaration of Nyla 

28 oberts, the Sworn Declaration of Kim Bailey, the Affidavit of Annette Mayer, the 
YCZC. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
VEGAS, NEVADA S91(11 

R. App 140 



1 
Sworn Declaration of Heather J.  Atkinson, the Affidavit of Lizbeth CastIan, and the 

Sworn Declaration of Jeffry Life. 

Vivian supplemented the record with her Custody Reply (Jan. 27, 2012). 

Attached thereto were reports from Paul S. Appelbaum, MD, and Elsa P. Ronningsta 

Ph.D., that challenged the findings of Dr. Roitman's Psychiatric Analysis. Kirk was not 

8 involved in the preparation of these reports. 

The volume of resulting paperwork in response to the Custody Motion (Sep, 14, 

2011) and the Custody Countermotion (Oct, 27, 2011) was previously noted. In 

summary, both parties submitted reports generated by way of their respective unilateral 

retention of experts. These reports all failed to include the participation of the other 

party. The precipitating salvo, however, was fired by way of Kirk's Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011). Between the filing of the Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) and the 

finalization of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), 

hundreds of thousands of dollars in community funds were expended by the parties. 

In light of the voluminous nature of the papers filed and work generated by the 

allegations made by both parties, this Court is not inclined to engage in a qualitative 

analysis of whether the work performed was justified under the circumstances. Based 

on the sheer volume of papers filed by both parties related to the custody issue, the 

significance of the custody issue to Kirk and Vivian cannot be overstated. Indeed, it 

would be impossible to quantify monetarily the value of custody. Considering the 

gravity of the custody issue before the Court and the framework of litigation established 

by Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011), this Court does not find the amount of time 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
	 20 

VEGAS, NEVADA 891E11 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VCR C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

R. App 141 



spent by Vivian's counsel to be unreasonable. Indeed, the record established that Kir k  

benefitted from his experience as an attorney and his ability to prepare detailed and 

comprehensive papers in the prosecution of his claims. This Court would have expected 

an extensive amount of time devoted to read and digest the content of the Custod y,  

Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). In retrospect, the overall tenor of this initiating motion and 

Kirk's argument suggests that if Vivian would not succumb to the specific relief sough 

by way of the Custody Motion and psychological diagnosis, she would at least capitulate 

to the manner in which Kirk proposed that the issue of custody be litigated. 

Notwithstanding the voluminous papers filed with the Court, the parties 

ultimately reached a stipulated resolution of the custody issue. As noted previously, the 

ability of two parents to reach such a stipulated resolution should be lauded as a success. 

Thus, the fact that Kirk and Vivian entered into a Stipulation and Order Resolving 

Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) is a success of the process, and more importantly, a 

benefit to Brooke and Rylee. An "after-the-fact" analysis of the merits of the parties' 

respective positions related to the child custody issue is not productive. To do so would 

inhibit constructive settlement discussions and would be contrary to the sound policy 

of encouraging the resolution of parenting issues by the individuals who should be most 

in tune with the needs of their children — i.e., their parents. 

Unfortunately, this entire post-resolution process has degenerated into attempts 

by both parties to litigate the very issues that were the subject of settlement, To this 

end, this Court was inundated with a seemingly endless diatribe of both finger -pointing 

YOE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

MU DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	

21 
; VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 142 



MILY DIVISION. DEPT. Q 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

and rationalizations.' As with prior papers filed in this matter, the length of the papers 

filed by both parties exceeded the limitations imposed by EDCR 2.20(a), with Kirk's 

Opposition and Countermotions (May 28,2013) consisting of an astounding 133 pages 

in points and authorities alone. Therein, Kirk bemoaned the process in Family Court, 

once again relying on Dr. Roitman to educate him that "'[y]ou just don't get it. You are 

not going to solve your family's problems in Family Court." Opposition and 

Countermotions 6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk then opines: "What a sad commentary. The 

one forum in the Nevada judicial system where it is most important to expeditiously and 

amicably resolve problems, because children's emotional well being, lives, and futures 

are at stake, is unquestionably the worst." Id. at 6. At the outset of this litigation, Kirk 

should have been disabused of any notion that a complete stranger (i.e., the Court) is 

in the best position to solve his family's problems. Indeed, the parties have failed to a 

degree when it is left up to the Court — a stranger to the parties' children — to resolve 

these issues. 

In his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk takes no responsibility whatsoever 

for the directional path of this litigation, but instead lectures about how the "one forum 

in the Nevada judicial system where it is important to expeditiously and amicably 

resolve problems, because children's emotional well being lives, and futures are at stake, 

'Amidst the personal attacks strewn throughout the papers, each party did provide this 
Court with a measure of levity. For example, as part of his critique of the amount of time 
Vivian's attorneys spent in preparing papers in response to Kirk's Custody Motion, Kirk offered: 
"A monk with only a quill pen in dim candlelight would be more productive." Kirk's Opposition 
and Countermotions 53 (May 28, 2013). Vivian retorted with: "A genie with a magic wand 
could not have finished all of that work in 41.8 hours," in light of the comparatively low amount 
of fees incurred by Kirk. Vivian's Reply 28 (Sep. 11, 2013). 

22 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
*ME C. DuCKWOWni 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

-1111111111■111111111111111=Mal 

R. App 143 



2 
is unquestionably the worst." Id. It would indeed be shortsighted to believe that an 

3 unprecedented 48-page initiating motion (accompanied by a 118-page, 241-paragraph 

4 affidavit and a psychiatric diagnosis to a reasonable degree of medical certain9in that Vivian 

6 
suffered "from a Narcissistic Personality Disorder") would not somehow engender a 

7 massive response of time and effort,' See Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). It similarly 

8 would be shortsighted to believe that such a Custody Motion could possibly be 

9 perceived or received by Vivian as an effort to "do what was indisputably best for. . 
10 

11 
Vivian" (6) or to "get Vivian help." 22  4 (Sep. 14, 2011). Yet, despite such an initial 

12 barrage of paperwork, Kirk uses 133 pages of diatribe to attack Vivian, Vivian's 

13 attorneys and this Court as being responsible entirely for the manner in which this case 

14 
was litigated. See ICirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013). On 15 

15 

16 
occasions in his Opposition and Counterrnotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk repeated nearly 

17 verbatim the following: "The difference in fees billed by Vivian's attorneys in this case 

18 versus the fees billed by Kirk's attorneys in this case is a function of how Vivian 
19 

andiVivian's attorneys chose to manage this case and how they overbilled this case, 
20 

21 rather than any drafting Kirk did on any points and authorities." As if he was an 

22 

23 	
2l Both parties complained about the process (or being "jaded" by the process) in some 

24 fashion. Yet, both parties behaved in a manner not seen in most cases. Notably, Kirk argues 

25 worthless." Opposition and Countermotions 79 (May 23, 2013). If said reports are considered 
that "the letter opinions from [Vivian's] two national experts are so qualified to be entirely 

"entirely worthless," the "qualifying" factors associated with Dr. Roitman's report (including the 26 fact that he never met with the person he was diagnosing) render his report "entirely worthless" 
as well. 27 

5 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MU' DIViSION, DEPT, 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

22At the point in time that Dr. Roitman's reports was thrust into the litigation, his report 
could hardly be viewed as a therapeutic tool. 

23 

R. App 144 



innocent bystander throughout this entire process, Kirk fails to acknowledge that his 

unprecedented approach to the initial paper he filed with this Court (Le., his Custody 

Motion (Sep. 14, 2011)) had any correlation to Vivian's response thereto and the path 

of this litigation. 

The sad reality is that the amount of fees awarded herein likely pales in 

comparison to the emotional and financial toll this post-divorce process has created. 

This entire process has generated more animosity and conflict that is not healthy for the 

parties or their children, leading the Court to ask, is it worth it? Yet, amidst 

complaining about this process, Kirk curiously requested the opportunity to further 

lengthen these proceedings by pursuing additional discovery and an evidentiary hearing 

regarding the issue of attorneys' fees — which would equate to even more fees 

In evaluating the amount of fees that should be awarded, this Court has 

considered the factors enunciated in Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 

455 P,2d 31 (1969). Specifically, this Court has considered: 

(1) The quality of the advocates. Both parties are represented by experienced 

and highly esteemed advocates. Indeed the quality of representation was at an 

exceptional level. (The high regard in which each party's attorneys are held magnifies 

the disappointment of this Court in the unnecessary personal attacks strewn throughout 

the papers filed with this Court.) 

(2) The character of the work to be performed. This Court's analysis of the 

character of the work performed is detailed above. 

YCE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

24 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

R. App 145 



MY DIVISION, OEPT. 
3 VEOAS, NEVADA 89101 

(3) The work actually performed. The work actually perfoinied is represented 

in the billing summaries submitted to the Court. In this regard, each party provided the 

Court with billing statements encompassing the fees and costs associated with their 

respective representation. This information included monthly billing statements fro 

Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury eg.. Standish, Ecker & KainerifKainen Law Group, 

Silverman, Decaria & Kattelman, Radford J. Smith/Smith ST,. Taylor and the Dickerso 

Law Group. Kirk attached these monthly billing statements to his Opposition an 

Countermotions (May 28, 2013) as Exhibits 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19. (The billin 

statements attached as Exhibit 16 associated with Smith ST._ Taylor, however, end with 

the billing entry dated April 18, 2012.) Vivian filed these monthly billing statements 

as part of her Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee Billing Statements (Apr. 5, 2013). 

(4) The result obtained. Although this Court does not view this factor as a 

"prevailing party" analysis, the Court reiterates that this matter ultimately was resolved 

by way of stipulation. The resolution was different than each party's relief requested in 

their underlying pleadings. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the Court that Kirk's allegation 

that Vivian suffered from a serious psychological disorder that impeded her parenting 

abilities was not proven by competent evidence. In fact, over Vivian's objection, this 

Court granted Kirk's request to halt Dr. Paglini's completion of his evaluation of Vivian's 

alleged condition. 

Based on the billing statements submitted to the Court, Vivian exhausted the 

entire amount of funds allocated to her from the marital community for attorneys' fees. 

In contrast, Kirk retained $80,479_08 from the same allocation of funds from the marital 

25 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JuDGE 

R. App 146 



2 
community. Further, borrowing from Kirk's value analysis of fees billed, Kirk saved at 

3 least $48,517 ($83,576.50 according to Vivian's analysis) based on the amount that he 

4 would have otherwise paid for the Custody Motion (Sep. 14,2011). Separate and apart 
5 

from an analysis of the specific billing entries from Kirk's attorneys, this same value 
6 

7 based billing analysis suggests that Kirk donated significant time and expertise to the 

8 preparation of various papers filed on his behalf. Absent a finding that Vivian's response 

9 to Kirk's initial filing was unreasonable (which this Court cannot find), Vivian is entitled 
10 

11 
to an award of fees to meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Sargeant 

12 v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 227, 495 P.2d 618, 621 (1972). 

	

13 
	

The amount of fees awarded to Vivian should include one-half of the amount o 

14 community funds Kirk saved as a result of his efforts ($40,240), as well as the excess 
15 

16 
amount in value billing associated with the papers filed by both parties relative 

17 Vivian's Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) ($46,000). In summary, this Court finds that Vivian is 

18 entitled to an award of fees from Kirk totaling $86,240, plus the sum of $5,000 based 
19 

on the March 9, 2012 recommendation of the Discovery Commissioner, for a total of 
20 

21 $91,240. 

	

22 
	

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, and good cause appearing 

23 therefore, 
24 

	

25 
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Vivian's Motion is GRANTED in part, and 

26 Vivian is awarded the sum of $91,240 in attorneys' fees, which said sum is reduced to 

27 judgment in Vivian's favor and against Kirk. 

28 
YOE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

	

MILY Divisiont, DEPT. 0 
	

26 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89 -101 

R. App 147 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kirk's Request for Reasonable Discovery and 

Evidentiary Hearing, his Countermotion for Equitable Relief, his Countermotion for 

Attorney's Fees, and his Countermotion for Declaratory Relief are DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other relief sought by the parties by way ol 

their papers filed with the Court not otherwise specifically addressed or granted herein 

is DENIED. 

DATED this 10th day of February, 2014. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

13RWE C. DUCT 
DISTPCT COURT 
DEP/kRTmENT Q 

'gm C. DuCKwatrni 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

WILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
	 27 

S VEGAS, NEVADA t3S 101 

R. App 148 



EXHIBIT 1 

R. App 149 



Harrison v. Harrison 
Summary of Fees and Costs 

(Exhibits 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 (all heavily redacted - including disbursements) 
(Smith's supplemented by Statement of Defendant's and Plaintiffs Attorney's Fees) 

AMOUNTS PAID: 
Date 

Vivian 
Silverman (Exhibit 15): 

07/01/2011 
12-Apr 

12-May 
12-Jun 
12-Jul 

12-Aug1  
12-Nov 
13-Jan 

'Total Silverman:  
Smith (EXHIBIT 16):  

1 11-Nov 
11-Dec 
12-Mar 
12-Apr 
12-Jul 

12-Oct 
13-Jan 

Amount 

35,000.00 
103,470.62 

9,340.61 
13,038.10 
12,053.85 
4,508.35 

33,331.09 
894.63 

40,013.32 
251,650.57 

10,000.00 
83,509.73 

123,906.62 
58,466.79 
43,308.43 
29,299.90 
43,345.48 
20,928.61 

ITotal Smith: 	 412,765.50 
Dickerson (EXHIBIT 17): 

	

11-Jul 
	

5,000.00 
5,224.00 

	

11-Jun 
	

1,701.20 
5,000.00 

Total Dickerson: 	 =11 

	

11-May 
	

5,000.00 

VIVIAN'S TOTAL: 	 686,341.33 

R. App 150 



)ate 	 Amount 

11-Jul 	 20,000.00 
11-Nov 
	

26,376.50 
11-Dec 
	

18,597.75 
12-Feb 
	

32,821,50 
12-Apr 
	

18,349.30 

Kirk 
Standish (EXHIBIT 18): 

12,292.50  
12-Jun1 	 9,312.20 
12-Jul 

12-Aug1 
12-Sep 

17,479.00 
13,777.00 
12,352.00 

12-Oct 4,414.00 
13-Jan 49,282.65 

iTotal Standish: 	 77,1747611 
Kainen (EXHIBIT 19): 

11-Apr 
11-Jun 
11-Aug 
11-Oct 

3,742.50 
1,650.00 
1,707,00 
3,850.00 

  

5,200.00 

   

11-Dec 	 11,805.00 
20,135.00 

12-Jan 	 2,500.00 
5,020.00 

Feb-29  
12-Mar 
12-May 

12-Jul 

32,881.50 
29,417.98 
21,447.18 

 

7,906.65 

  

18,177.00 

  

12-Aug  
12-Sep  
12-Oct  
12-Dec 

12,350.00 

 

2,400.00 
860.00 

32,634.00 

'Total Kainen: 213,583.81 

KIRK'S TOTAL: 

DIFFERENCE: 

I 	448,738.211 

R. App 151 



EXHIBIT 2 

R. App 152 



Harrison v. Harrison 
Summary of Fees and Costs 

(Exhibits 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 (all heavily redacted - including disbursements) 
(Smith's supplemented by Statement of Defendant's and Plaintiffs Attorney's Fees) 

FEES AND COSTS INCURRED: 

Vivian 
	

Silverman 
	

Smith/Dickerson 
Billing Date - 1 Fees Costs/Disb Fees Costs/Disb Total Running Total 

May-11 DDCP 6,645.00 56.20 6,701.20 6,701.20 
Jun-11 ODCP 10,200.00 10,200.00 16,901.20 
Aug-I1 1,090.00 24.00 1,114.00 18,01520 
Sep-11 9417,50 1 2 5 25 10,632.75 28,647.95 
Oct-i 1 2,287.50 3,633.50 5,921.00 34,568.95 
Nov-i1 6,675,00 1.75 82,585.00 924,73 90,186,48 124,755.43 
Nov-11' 29,775.00 304.76 30,079.76 154,835.19 
Jan-12 41,668.75 8,793.65 25,705.00 24.22 76, 9 .62 231,026 81 
Jan-12 38 , 288.00 6,523.31 44,811.31 275,838.12 
Feb-12 58695.00 8,093.13 66,788.13 342,626,25 
Mar-12 13,692.00 5,184.41 9,745.00 612.30 29,233.71 371,859.96 
Apr-12 8,381.25 959.36 54,270.00 4,196.79 67,807.40 439,667.36 

May-12 12,583.75 454.35 13,038.10 452,705.46 
Jun-12 11,550.00 503.85 32,620.00 10,744.43 55,418 28 50 ; 23.74 
Jul-12 4,091.25 417.10 4,508.35 512,632.09 

Pre-July 11, 2012 9,241.24 24,625.00 1,731.05 35,597.29  

Aug-12 5,066.26 610.34 2,920.00 23,85 8,620.45 556, 49,83 
Sep-12 9,125.00 12.00 9,137.00 565,9 6.83 
Oct-12 9,272.00 4.25 6,550.00 192.62 16,018.87 582,005.70 
Nov-12 12,918.75 380.23 13,885.00 109.30 27,293.28 609,298.98 
Dec-12 20,937.00 5,777,34 22,305.00 303.56 49,322.90 658,621.88 
Jan-13 3,262.50 236.80 19,115.00 1,813.61 24,427.91 683,049.79 

Feb-13 4,390.00 66.49 4,456.49 687,506.28 

TOTALS 

R. App 153 



Standish Kainen 
BUM Date Costs/Disb Costs/Disb Total Runnin 	Total 

3,742.50 292.50 4,035.00 4,036.00 
4,135.00 Apr-11 100.00 100.00 

Jun-11 1,950.00 3.60 1,953.50 6,088.60 
Jul-11 2,577.50 1,700.00 7.00 4,284.50 10,373.00 

Aug-11 10,909.50 4.50 3,850.00 14,764.00 25,137.00 
Sep-11 6,110.00 5,200.00 11,310.00 36,447.00 
Oct-11 26,775.00 11,800.00 5.00 38,580.00 75,027.00 
Nov-11 18,265.00 432.75 20,130.00 5.00 38,832.75 113,859.75 
Dec-11 24,090.00 1,603.50 5,020.00 30,613,50 144,473.25 
Jan-12 7,122.50 105.50 32,400.00 2,981.50 42,609.50 187,082.75 
Jan-12 0.00 187,082.75 
Feb-12 8,787.50 1.30 27,080.00 2,337.98 38,206.78 225,289.53 
Mar-12 9,490.00 20.50 14,160.00 10.00 23,680.50 248,970.03 
A.-12 12,292.50 23.70 3,570.00 3,707.18 19,593,38 268,563.41 
Ma -12 9,267.50 21.00 7,060.00 846.65 17,195.15 285,758.56 
Jun-12 17,446.60 32.50 18,170.00 7.00 35,656.00 321,414.56 
Jul-12 13,777.00 13,777.00 335.191.56 

Pre-July 11, 2012 6,990.00 12.00 7,400.00 14,402.00  
Aug-12 5,350.00 7,350.00 12,700.00 362,293.56 
Se -12 4,499.00 14.00 860.00 5,373,00 367,666.56 
Oct-12 8,160.00 7.00 6,870.00 7.00 15,044.00 382,710.56 
Nov-12 11,215.00 33.00 23,650.00 2,007.00 36,905.00 419,615.56 
Dec-12 28,445.00 3,922.65 6,050.00 2,003.50 40,421.15 460,036.71 
Jan-13 9,760.00 67.46 9,827.46 469,864.17 

Feb-13 0.00 =4662786-47711  

TOTALS 1241,329.501 	6,201.30 	208,112.50 	14,220.81 469,864.17 

   

R. App 154 



Electronically Filed
May 06 2015 10:30 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 66157   Document 2015-13809



INDEX TO RESPONDENT'S APPENDIX 

DOCUMENT 

1. Order 

2. Defendant's Reply to Plaintiffs Opposition 
to Defendant's Motion for Attorney's Fees 
and Sanctions [Etc.] 

DATE 

6/13/12 

9/11/13 

PAGE NO. 

1-5 

6-88 

3. Exhibits to Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's 	9/11/13 
Opposition 

Exhibit "T" 
Exhibit "W" 
Exhibit "Y" 
Exhibit "KK" 

89-92 
93-97 
98-109 
110-119 

. Findings, Conclusions and Orders 	 2/10/14 	115-149 



R. App  1



R. App  2



R. App  3



R. App  4



R. App  5



R. App  6



R. App  7



R. App  8



R. App  9



R. App  10



R. App  11



R. App  12



R. App  13



R. App  14



R. App  15



R. App  16



R. App  17



R. App  18



R. App  19



R. App  20



R. App  21



R. App  22



R. App  23



R. App  24



R. App  25



R. App  26



R. App  27



R. App  28



R. App  29



R. App  30



R. App  31



R. App  32



R. App  33



R. App  34



R. App  35



R. App  36



R. App  37



R. App  38



R. App  39



R. App  40



R. App  41



R. App  42



R. App  43



R. App  44



R. App  45



R. App  46



R. App  47



R. App  48



R. App  49



R. App  50



R. App  51



R. App  52



R. App  53



R. App  54



R. App  55



R. App  56



R. App  57



R. App  58



R. App  59



R. App  60



R. App  61



R. App  62



R. App  63



R. App  64



R. App  65



R. App  66



R. App  67



R. App  68



R. App  69



R. App  70



R. App  71



R. App  72



R. App  73



R. App  74



R. App  75



R. App  76



R. App  77



R. App  78



R. App  79



R. App  80



R. App  81



R. App  82



R. App  83



R. App  84



R. App  85



R. App  86



R. App  87



R. App  88



R. App  89



R. App  90



R. App  91



R. App  92



R. App  93



R. App  94



R. App  95



R. App  96



R. App  97


